

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INTERFAITH CENTER ON CORPORATE  
RESPONSIBILITY, JAMES MCRITCHIE,  
and AS YOU SOW,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND  
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01620-RBW

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Commission’s updates to Rule 14a-8 are a significant improvement to the policies balancing the costs and benefits of shareholder access to corporate proxy statements..... 4

    A. Rule 14a-8’s revised eligibility requirements better demonstrate a shareholder’s meaningful economic investment or interest in a company... 6

    B. Rule 14a-8’s updated resubmission thresholds will significantly improve the quality of shareholder proposals. .... 8

    C. Rule 14a-8’s enhanced representative documentation requirements will reduce costs and improve transparency between shareholders and companies..... 10

    D. Rule 14a-8’s improved shareholder engagement provision will increase communication between shareholders and companies..... 11

    E. Extending Rule 14a-8’s one-proposal limit to proxy submissions is a reasonable way to close the loophole to the rule limiting submissions to one per “each shareholder.” ..... 12

II. The SEC satisfied the requirements of the APA in amending Rule 14a-8. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	15
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	4, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78n .....	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8 .....	8
<i>Adoption of Amendments Relating to Proposals by Security Holders</i> , 41 Fed. Reg. 52,994 (Dec. 3, 1976) .....	12
<i>Amendments to Rule 14a-8 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Relating to Proposals by Security Holders</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 38,218 (Aug. 23, 1983).....	6
<i>Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 50,682 (Sep. 26, 1997) .....	2
<i>Amendments to Rules on Shareholder Proposals</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 29,106 (May 28, 1998) .....	7
<i>Notice of Proposal to Amend Proxy Rules</i> , 13 Fed. Reg. 3,973 (July 14, 1948) .....	2, 8
<i>Procedural Requirements and Resubmission Thresholds under Exchange Act Rule 14a-8</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 70,240 (Nov. 4, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Letter from Tom Quaadman, Executive Vice President, U.S. Chamber  
Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness, to Vanessa A.  
Countryman, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission  
(Jan. 31, 2020) available at [https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-23-  
19/s72319-6730870-207447.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-23-19/s72319-6730870-207447.pdf) (last visited Nov. 29, 2021) ..... *passim*

Michael Boyd, *Exxon, Chevron, Shell: Death by ESG*, Seeking Alpha (May  
28, 2021), [https://seekingalpha.com/article/4431884-exxon-chevron-  
shell-death-by-esg](https://seekingalpha.com/article/4431884-exxon-chevron-shell-death-by-esg) .....6
